
 

From: Democratic Services Unit – any further information may be obtained from the reporting 
officer or from Natalie King, Democratic Services Officer, natalie.king@tameside.gov.uk, 0161 342 
2316, to whom any apologies for absence should be notified. 

 

SCHOOLS' FORUM 
 

Day: Tuesday 
Date: 15 March 2022 
Time: 10.00 am 
Place: Zoom Meeting 

 

Item 
No. 

AGENDA Page 
No 

1.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

 To receive any apologies for the meeting from Members of Schools’ Forum  

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

 To receive any declarations of interest from Members of Schools’ Forum  

3.   MINUTES  1 - 10 

 To consider the minutes of the meeting of Schools’ Forum held on 19 January 
2022 

 

4.   EARLY YEARS FUNDING 2022-23  11 - 20 

 To consider the attached report of the Director, Education (Tameside and 
Stockport) and the Assistant Director, Finance 

 

5.   DATE OF NEXT MEETING   

 To note that the next meeting of Schools’ Forum will be held on Tuesday 21 
June 2022 at 10am 

 

Public Document Pack

mailto:natalie.king@tameside.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



SCHOOLS' FORUM 
 

19 January 2022 
 
Commenced: 10.00am 

 
Terminated: 11.55am 

Present: Karen Burns (Chair) Primary Schools – Academies  
Susan Marsh  Governor, Primary Schools – L/A Maintained  

 Steve Marsland Primary Schools – L/A Maintained 
 Gemma Patterson 

Kirsty Rimmer 
Lisa Lockett 
Lisa Gallaher 
John Cooper 
Simon Brereton 

Primary Schools – L/A Maintained 
Primary Schools – L/A Maintained 
Primary Schools – L/A Maintained 
Primary Schools – L/A Maintained 
Primary Schools – L/A Maintained 
Primary Schools – L/A Maintained 

 Richard O’Regan Secondary Schools – L/A Maintained 
 Heather Farrell 

Simon Wright 
Iain Linsdell 
Andrew Foord 

Primary Schools – Academies 
Primary Schools – Academies 
Primary Schools – Academies 
Headteacher, Special Schools – L/A Maintained 

 Elizabeth Jones 
Donal Townson 
Gill McFadden 
Anthony Benedict 

Governor, Secondary Schools – L/A Maintained 
Governor, Primary Schools – L/A Maintained 
Business Manager – Secondary Academies 
Pupil Referral Service 

 Anne Morgan Tameside Teachers’ Consultative Committee 
 Elaine Horridge 

Elaine Sagar 
Cllr Leanne Feeley 

Diocesan Representative 
Early Years Private, Voluntary and Independent Sector 
Executive Member 

 Tim Bowman Director, Education (Tameside and Stockport) 
 Bernadette Wilde Head of HR Operations and Workforce Strategy 

 Christine Mullins 
Louisa Siddall 

Finance Business Partner TMBC 
Senior Accountant, TMBC 

 Wendy Lees 
 

Finance Manager 
 

Apologies for 
absence: 

Anton McGrath 
Mark Bidgood 
Cllr Oliver Ryan 

14-19 Sector 
Primary Schools - Academies 
Executive Member 

 

  
 
 

19 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
There were no declarations of interest from Members of Forum. 
 
 
20 MINUTES 
 
Consideration was given to the minutes of the meeting of the School’s Forum, held on 28 September 
2021. 
 
RESOLVED 
That, with the agreed amendment, the minutes of the meeting of Schools’ Forum held on 28 
September 2021 be approved as a correct record. 
 
 
21  DEDICATED SCHOOLS GRANT BUDGET UPDATE 2021-22  
Consideration was given to a report from the Assistant Director of Finance and Director of Education 
(Tameside and Stockport), which provided an update on the Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



position for the financial year 2021-22 and an update on the Early Years financial outturn for 2020-
21. 
 
An update was provided for Members in relation to the current DSG settlement for 2021-22 and 
projected distribution/spend.  It was explained that there was an overall, in-year deficit of £2.032m 
forecast.   
 
A forecast surplus of £0.178m on the Schools Block was highlighted and Members were informed 
that this related to actual rates being lower than estimated and unallocated growth.  Members were 
reminded that, as previously agreed at Schools’ Forum, this unallocated growth would be used to 
support the deficit on the Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG). 
 
It was stated that the Central Schools Service Block was expected to be spent in full and that the 
projected in-year deficit on the High Needs Block was expected to be £3.179m, which would reduce 
to £2.301m following the transfer from the Schools Block.  Members were also informed that a further 
£0.384m of estimated in–year growth for January-March 2022  had also been included in this figure 
and a detailed breakdown of expected growth across all sectors was provided.   
 
In relation to the Early Years Block, Members were made aware that there would be an estimated 
surplus of £0.091m.  
 
With regard to the High Needs Budget for 2021-22, a detailed breakdown of the budget position was 
provided and Members were informed that there had been an increase in the in-year deficit of 
£1.164m.  It was explained that this was in line with expected growth in numbers of Education Health 
and Care Plans (EHCP), as previously reported.  A detailed picture of this growth across all sectors 
was provided and Members were informed that this would continue to be monitored closely. 
 
Details of the final Early Years settlement for 2020-21 were provided and it was stated that, for 2020-
21, the overall settlement for Early Years had decreased by £0.287m.  As previously reported, it was 
estimated that there would be a reduction of £0.293m in the final settlement, which had resulted in 
a surplus of £0.397m rather than the estimated £0.392m.  It was confirmed that this additional surplus 
would be required to support the wider DSG deficit and that the variation against the actual 
settlement related to additional funding received from the Early Years Pupil Premium. 
 
Members were also provided with a detailed breakdown of the Early Years forecast for 2021-22, 
which reflected the current settlement compared with the forecast distribution/spend.  It was stated 
that there was a forecast surplus of around £0.091m.  Howev
[...]
t a copy of the SEND area inspection letter would be circulated 
following the meeting.  
 
It was suggested that it would be useful to look in more detail at the growth of new EHCPs broken 
down further into primary and secondary sectors, and noted that this would be a useful piece of work, 
which could be undertaken in the near future.  Alongside this, it was also suggested that work on  
how funding was being spent to provide effective support for SEND provision across mainstream 
settings could be undertaken in order to ensure value for money and to provide opportunities to 
identify and share best practice. 
  
RESOLVED  
That the contents of the report be noted and supported. 
 
 
22 DEDICATED SCHOOLS GRANT (DSG) FUNDING FORMULA 2022-23  
 
Consideration was given to a report of the Assistant Director of Finance and Director of Education 
(Tameside and Stockport), which outlined the arrangements concerning the Dedicated Schools 
Grant (DSG) funding for 2022-23 and details of the supplementary grant provided to address 
increased costs to schools.  
 
Members were informed that a provisional DSG settlement for 2022-23 of £240.507m was received 
on 16 December 2021, with accompanying essential data released on 20 December 2021.  A 
detailed breakdown of this settlement for the four blocks of DSG was provided, alongside details of 
supplementary funding. 
 
It was noted that the Schools Block had seen an increase of £7.662m in relation to an increase in 
pupil numbers, uplift for RPIX on PFI and an increase in DfE rates.  It was also explained that the 
increase of £3.421 on the High Needs Block was in relation to an increase in pupil numbers and per 
head gain as a result of the National Funding Formula.  
 
With regard to Early Years funding, it was noted that there had been a reduction of £0.529m in this 
area due to reducing numbers offset by an increase in DfE funding rates, whilst the Central Services 
Schools Block had seen a small increase of £0.068m, rel
[...]
nversations with Tameside Pupil Referral Service (TPRS) with regard to the commissioned 
numbers for September 2022. 
 
With regard to the projected position for the High Needs Deficit, a detailed forecast was provided, 
which outlined the budget forecast, after the 0.50% transfer from schools for 2022-23 and highlighted 
the potential impact of the expected growth up to 2025-26.  Members were advised that an update 
on the recovery plan would be brought back to Schools Forum at a future meeting.  
 
Members were provided with information in relation to the current funding settlement for Early Years 
2021-22 and 2022-23.  It was noted that confirmation of the basis of the settlement for the provisional 
2022-23 information was being sought and that this would be updated based on January 2022 and 
January 2023 census data. 
 
The reductions in funding for 3 and 4 Year Olds and 2 Year Olds was explained, along with the 
increases in funding for Early Years Pupil Premium (EYPP) and Disabled Access Fund (DAF).  It 
was noted that consultation would need to be held with Early Years providers in relation to increased 

Page 4



rates and Members were made aware than an additional Schools Forum meeting had been arranged 
for 15 March 2022 in order to agree the rates of allocation for this element of funding.   
 
Members were advised that, following this report, approval would be sought to centrally retain 5% 
(in line with national guidance) of 3 and 4 Year Old funding (£0.701m based on the current 
settlement) and £0.13 per hour (as a minimum) of 2 Year Old funding (£0.061m based on the current 
settlement). It was noted that this centrally retained funding would continue to support the following: 

 Early Education Funding Team  

 Family Information Services  

 Early Years Quality Improvement Team 

 SEN Team  

 Social Emotional and Mental Health service  

 Sensory Support  

 Making it REAL (Raising Early Achievement in Literacy) 
 
In relation to the Central Scho
[...]
iii) That de-delegation to the Contingency Fund for Maintained Primary Schools be 
rejected.  

(iv) That de-delegation of Schools Improvement funding for Maintained Primary Schools be 
approved.   

(v) That de-delegation of trade union support for Maintained Secondary Schools be 
approved.  

(vi) That de-delegation to the Contingency Fund for Maintained Secondary Schools be 
approved.  

(vii) That de-delegation of Schools Improvement funding for Maintained Secondary Schools 
be approved.  

 
 
24 SCHOOLS FORUM FORWARD PLAN 2022/23 
 
Consideration was given to a report of the Assistant Director of Finance and the Director of Education 
(Tameside and Stockport), which provided Members of Schools’ Forum with a forward plan of reports 
and meeting dates for the financial year 2022-23. 
 
Meeting dates were confirmed as follows: 

 
Date      Venue 
Tuesday 15 March 2022   Zoom 
Tuesday 21 June 2022   Zoom 
Tuesday 27 September 2022   Zoom 
Tuesday 29 November 2022   Zoom 
Thursday 19 January 2023   Zoom 

 
RESOLVED 
That the contents of the report be noted. 
 
 
25 DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 
RESOLVED 
That the next meeting of The Schools Forum be held on Tuesday 15 March 2022 at 10am. 
 

CHAIR 
 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Report to:  SCHOOLS' FORUM 

Date: 15 March 2022 

Reporting Officer: Tim Bowman – Director, Education (Tameside and Stockport) 

Caroline Barlow – Assistant Director of Finance 

Subject: EARLY YEARS FUNDING 2022-23 

Report Summary: A report on the arrangements concerning the Dedicated Schools 
Grant Early Years funding for 2022-23. 

Recommendations: 1. Members of the Schools’ Forum are requested to note and 

support the contents of the report. 

2. Members of the Schools’ Forum are requested to support 

the preferred option for the allocation of deprivation. 

Corporate Plan: Education finances significantly support the Starting Well agenda to 
provide the very best start in life where children are ready to le
[...]
nuary 

2022 

2022-23 
Provisional 
Early Years  
Allocation 
announced 
December 

2021 

Change in 
Funding 

£ £ £ 

3 & 4 Year Old Universal 
Entitlement 

9,257,879 9,712,142 454,263 

3 & 4 Year Old Extended 
Entitlement 

4,237,964 4,308,418 70,454 

2 Year Old 2,824,976 2,670,423 (154,553) 

Early Years Pupil Premium (EYPP) 176,871 179,390 2,519 

Disability Access Fund (DAF) 73,185 94,400 21,215 

Total 16,570,875 16,964,773 393,898 

 
2.2 The 2021-22 settlement is currently based on the published allocations from DfE which uses 

census data collected in Summer 2021, Autumn 2021 and Spring 2021 (Spring 2021 will be 
updated to reflect Spring 2022 census and an adjustment to funding will be made in July 
2022).  The 2022-23 settlement is currently based on the Schools, Early Years and 
Alternative Provision census data from January 2021. 
 

2.3 Consultation was launched for the period 2 February 2022 until 17 February 2022 to gather 
opinions on the proposals set out below.  The response to the consultation is included at 
Section 5 of the report. 

 
 
3. 3 AND 4 YEAR OLD FUNDING 
 
3.1 The hourly rate of funding received by the LA has increased from £4.65 in 2021-22 to £4.82 

in 2022-23 for both universal and extended entitlement. 
 

3.2 The local funding scheme must include a base rate that applies to all children in all settings.  
There is a mandatory requirement to have a supplementary rate in relation to Deprivation 
and it is possible to have other supplements in relation to Rurality/Sparsity, Flexibility, Quality 
and English as an Additional Language.  The total value of these supplements cannot exceed 
10% of the overall funding within this block. 

 
3.3 The funding scheme for 2021-22 contains one supplementary element, which is in relation to 

deprivation, and this will continue to be the only supplement in 2022-23.  Consultation was 
undertaken regarding the method of allocation of deprivation funding. 

Page 12



 

 

3.4 Deprivation 
It is hugely important to allocate Early Years (EY) deprivation funding as smoothly and 
directly as possible to children who are living in families on very low incomes.  We know that 
deprivation has an impact on children’s outcomes in early life, and we know that if children 
do not reach key thresholds at five, that they are very unlikely to meet the required standards 
at 11 and 16, leading to a continued cycle of low income and limited job opportunities.  Now 
is an especially important time to be reviewing EY Deprivation funding as we also know that 
children living in low income households have been impacted the most by the pandemic.  It 
is essential in our decision-making that we aim to ensure, as much as is possible, that funding 
reaches these children effectively and that the funding is used to provide additional support 
for the needs of eligible children. 
 

3.5 The current method of allocation for deprivation is based on 3 bandings and a deprivation 
supplement is paid for all children.  Consideration has been given to moving to a single rate 
for deprivation, to allow targeted allocation of deprivation funding.  This ensures the 
supplement will be allocated to those children most in need of additional support.  The options 
consulted on are set out below at 3.6 to 3.8.  If moving to an updated model any change 
needs to be affordable within the financial allocation received by the Local Authority (LA).  
The deprivation supplement will be reviewed annually along with the other elements of the 
early years funding allocations.  Targeting deprivation is important to ensure those children 
who are the most relatively deprived are receiving the support they need to develop which is 
what this supplement sets out to achieve.  The Early Years Funding Group support the 
principle of this and therefore the modelling achieves a similar level of deprivation allocation 
but in a more targeted way. 
 

3.6 Option 1 – Continue with the existing model 
The allocation of deprivation could continue through the existing model where deprivation is 
allocated based on three bands and allocated for all children.  Details of the allocation basis 
are included at Appendix A. 
Pros: 

 Applied for a full 12 months, assists with budgeting 
 
Cons 

 Does not target deprivation to the child 

 Doesn’t take account of changes during the 12 month period 

 New providers or those with zero children in the spring term automatically get the 
lowest band meaning if they take more children from areas of deprivation during 
the year they will not be funded accordingly 

 

3.7 Option 2 – Model 1:  Single rate of deprivation targeted to 30% of the most deprived 
children 
The allocation of £0.30 per hour deprivation supplement will be targeted at eligible children 
identified in the 30% most deprived areas (as identified thorough the indices of deprivation 
2019) in Greater Manchester. 
Pros 

 Targets funding to the most relatively deprived children 

 The supplement will be paid real-time based on termly child participation for those 
children identified in the highest areas of deprivation 

 Takes account of termly changes providing fairer application throughout the year 

 The deprivation supplement follows the child in real time if the child moves 
provision 

 
Cons 

 Removes some of the certainty around funding allocations 

 Potential to create financial pressure through real-time updates and potential 
increases in deprivation 

Page 13



 

 

 
3.8 Option 3 – Model 2:  Single rate of deprivation targeted to Bands A to D of the School 

Funding Formula IDACI Bands 
The allocation of £0.21 per hour deprivation supplement will be targeted at eligible children 
identified in Bands A – D of the School Funding Formula IDACI Bands (as outlined in Section 
2 of the report). 
Pros 

 Targets funding to the most relatively deprived children 

 The supplement will be paid real-time based on termly child participation for those 
children id
[...]
r support from providers.  This is 
affordable through the increase in rates provided by the DfE.  Work is ongoing with the Early 
Years working group to review the SENIF allocation and demand and ensure there is robust 
and clear criteria for the allocation of the funding. 
 

3.13 The operational guidance has confirmed that LAs must ensure that at least 95% of the 
funding in relation to 3 and 4 year olds is passed through to providers in 2022-23.  The 
proposed rates, together with the SEN Inclusion Fund means the LA will be compliant with 
the legislation and the retention of the funds has already been agreed at Schools Forum on 
19 January 2022.  Details of what this supports can be found in Schools Forum paper through 
the following link: ITEM 5 - Dedicated Schools Grant DSG Funding Formula 2022-23 
FINAL.pdf (moderngov.co.uk) 

 
 
4. 2 YEAR OLD FUNDING 
 
4.1 The hourly rate of funding received by the LA has increased from £5.46 in 2020-21 to £5.67 

2022-23. 
 
4.2 In 2021-22, the provider hourly rate is £5.30 and £0.13 per hour is retained centrally.  It is 

proposed that the rate to providers is increased to £5.40, and £0.14 per hour be retained 
centrally.  The amount of £0.13 per hour for central retention has already been agreed at 
Schools Forum as outline in paragraph 3.13. 

 
4.3 In addition, as stated in paragraph 3.12 it is proposed to increase the SEN Inclusion Fund of 

£16k to approximately £61k due to demand on the fund.  This will be funded through the 
remainder of the uplift in the rate from DfE. 

 
 
5. EARLY YEARS PUPIL PREMIUM (EYPP) AND DISABILITY ACCESS FUND (DAF) 
 
5.1 The allocation rate for EYPP has increased from £0.53 to £0.60 per hour per eligible pupil up 

to a maximum of 570 hours. 
 

5.2 The allocation rate for DAF has increased from £615 to £800. 
 

5.3 The allocation of both these funds is in line with the operation guidance, link included at 
paragraph 2.3. 

 
 
6. CONSULTATION RESPONSE  
 
6.1 Consultation took place with all Early Years Providers in Tameside between 2 February and 

17 February.  It was carried out via survey monkey and shared with all Early Years providers 
included on Tameside Directory of Providers. 
 

6.2 A total of 80 responses were received out of a total of 261 providers. 
 
6.3 The outcome of the consultation is as follows: 

a. Support is given for the proposals for 3 and 4 years olds.  50% (40 respondents) 
support the proposals, 45% (36 respondents) did not and 5% (4 respondents) did 
not provide a response. 

b. Support is given for the proposals for 2 year olds.  60% (48 respondents) support 
the proposals, 36% (29 respondents) did not and 4% (3 respondents) did not 
provide a response. 

Page 15

https://tameside.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s119627/ITEM%205%20-%20Dedicated%20Schools%20Grant%20DSG%20Funding%20Formula%202022-23%20FINAL.pdf
https://tameside.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s119627/ITEM%205%20-%20Dedicated%20Schools%20Grant%20DSG%20Funding%20Formula%202022-23%20FINAL.pdf


 

 

c. The preferred option for the distribution of deprivation is Option 1, to continue with 
the existing model.  64% (51 respondents) preferred Option 1, 19% (15 
respondents) preferred Option 2, 16% (13 respondents) preferred Option 3 and 1% 
(1 respondent) did not provide a response. 

 
6.4 A number of comments were received for each question asked and have been included at 

Appendix B.  In relation to the proposals for the 3 and 4 year old funding and 2 year old 
funding, many providers raised concern that the uplift to the base rate did not cover the 
increased cost in national living wage and energy prices.  It appears from some of the 
comments there may be a misunderstanding regarding the element the LA retains.  For 
clarity, the increase in rate can be broken down as follows: 

 3 and 4 Year Olds: Of the £0.17 increase in hourly rate from DfE, its’s proposed 
there is a £0.10 increase to the base rate, £0.06 to increase the SENIF and £0.01 
into central retention.  The LA do not retain £0.47 centrally.  Around £0.24 is held 
centrally (in line with operational guidance) and the remaining £0.23 supports 
SENIF and Deprivation. 

 2 Year Olds: Of the £0.21 increase in hourly rate from DfE, it’s proposed there is 
£0.10 increase to the base rate, £0.10 to increase the SENIF and £0.01 into central 
retention. 

 
6.5 There were also comments raised regarding SENIF funding stating it is difficult to access and 

payments were not made timely.  LA officers have shared proposals with the Early Years 
Working Group regarding an updated and clearer process around SENIF funding and further 
consultation will be taking place with providers imminently. 
 

6.6 The comments received in relation to deprivation suggest providers did not have enough 
information on the proposed new models of funding deprivation to be able to make a move 
towards this.  The Early Years Working Group did agree with the principle to moving towards 
a more targeted allocation of deprivation funding.  However, the general consensus was to 
stay with Option 1 to continue with the existing method.  Targeting this element of funding to 
those children most in need of it is extremely important and therefore further work will be 
undertaken to provide more information and clarity around proposed models. 

 
 
7. SUMMARY 
 
7.1 The hourly rate for 3 and 4 year olds will increase to £4.35, 5% will be retained centrally and 

there will be a budget of £378,000 for the SEN Inclusion Fund. 
 

7.2 The hourly rate for 2 year olds will increase to £5.40, £0.14 will be retained centrally and 
there will be a budget of £61,000 for the SEN Inclusion Fund. 
 

7.3 Further to consultation and the consensus of the response received, the allocation of 
deprivation will remain the same as 2021-22 in 2022-23.  Further work will be undertaken to 
provide more information on moving to a targeted allocation of deprivation.  This will then 
form part of the annual review of ear

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
 

SCHOOLS' FORUM 
 

15 March, 2022 
 

 
Commenced: 10.00am 

 

Terminated: 10.50am 

Present: Karen Burns (Chair) Primary Schools – Academies 

 Susan Marsh  Governor, Primary Schools – L/A Maintained  

 Gemma Patterson 

Kirsty Rimmer 

Lisa Lockett 

Lisa Gallaher 

Simon Brereton 

Primary Schools – L/A Maintained 

Primary Schools – L/A Maintained 

Primary Schools – L/A Maintained 

Primary Schools – L/A Maintained 

Primary Schools – L/A Maintained 

 Richard O’Regan Secondary Schools – L/A Maintained 

 Simon Wright 

Iain Linsdell 

Andrew Foord 

Primary Schools – Academies 

Primary Schools – Academies 

Headteacher, Special Schools – L/A Maintained 

 Donal Townson 

Gill McFadden 

Anthony Benedict 

Rosario Sarno 

Anton McGrath 

Governor, Primary Schools – L/A Maintained 

Business Manager – Secondary Academies 

Pupil Referral Service 

Governor, Special Schools – Academies 

14-19 Sector 

 Anne Morgan Tameside Teachers’ Consultative Committee 

 Tim Bowman 

Caroline Barlow 

Director, Education (Tameside and Stockport) 

Assistant Director, Finance 

 Jane Sowerby Head of Education Improvement and Partnerships 

 Louisa Siddall Senior Accountant, TMBC 

   

Apologies for 

absence: 

Cllr Leanne Feeley 

Cllr Oliver Ryan 

John Cooper 

Elaine Horridge 

Heather Farrell 

Steve Marsland 

Executive Member 

Executive Member 

Primary Schools – L/A Maintained 

Diocesan Representative 

Primary Schools - Academies 

Primary Schools – L/A Maintained 
 

 

26   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

There were no declarations of interest from Members of Forum. 
 

27   MINUTES  
 

Consideration was given to the minutes of the meeting of the School’s Forum, held on 19 January 
2022. 
 
It was noted that the costing of school improvement de-delegation had not yet been confirmed and 
that potential buy-in from academies may have an impact on final costings.  Therefore, Members 
were advised that work was currently being undertaken in relation to this and that the final cost of 
this offer in terms of a per-pupil rate would be provided in due course. 
 
RESOLVED 
That the minutes of the meeting of Schools’ Forum, held on 19 January 2022, be approved as 
a correct record. 



 
 

 
 

28   EARLY YEARS FUNDING 2022-23  
 

Consideration was given to a report from the Assistant Director of Finance and Director of Education 
(Tameside and Stockport), which outlined the arrangements concerning the Dedicated Schools 
Grant Early Years Funding for 2022-23. 
 
Members were provided with details of the current funding settlement for Early Years 2021-22 and 
2022-23.  It was noted that the 2021-22 settlement was currently based on published allocations 
from DfE, using census data collated in Summer 2021, Autumn 2021 and Spring 2021.  The 2022-
23 settlement was based on the Schools, Early Years and Alternative provision census data from 
January 2021. 
 
Members were advised that a consultation had been undertaken throughout February 2022, in order 
to gather opinion based on a range of proposals for 2022-23. 
 
It was explained that the hourly rate of funding for 3 and 4 year olds received by the Local Authority 
had increased from £4.65 in 2021-22 to £4.82 in 2022-23 for both universal and extended 
entitlement.   
 
Members were informed that the local funding scheme must include a base rate, which applies to all 
children in all settings.  Members were informed that there was a mandatory requirement to have a 
supplementary rate in relation to deprivation.  It was explained that supplementary rates relating to 
rurality/sparsity, flexibility, quality and English as an additional language were also possible.  
However, it was noted that the total value of supplements could not exceed 10% of the overall 
funding within this block.  
 
It was noted that the funding scheme for 2021-22 contained one supplementary element, which was 
in relation to deprivation.  Members were advised that this would continue to be the only supplement 
in 2022-23.  With this in mind, Members were made aware that consultation had been undertaken 
regarding the method of allocation of deprivation funding. 
 
It was acknowledged that it was essential to aim to ensure, as much as is possible, that funding 
effectively reaches the children living in families on very low incomes and that this funding should  
be used to provide additional support for the needs of eligible children, particularly as low-income 
households had been impacted most by the pandemic. 
 
Members were made aware that the current method of allocation for deprivation was based on 3 
bandings and a deprivation supplement was paid to all children.  However, consideration had been 
given to a move towards a single rate of deprivation, which would potentially allow more targeted 
allocation of this funding.  It was acknowledged that this would be important in ensuring that those 
children, who were the most relatively deprived were receiving the support they needed in order to 
develop.  It was also noted that the Early Years Working Group were in support of this model. 
 
The range of options for deprivation funding models were outlined for Members.  These included: 
 
Option 1 – Continue with the existing model 
The allocation of deprivation could continue through the existing model where deprivation is 
allocated based on three bands and allocated for all children.   
 
Option 2 – Model 1:  Single rate of deprivation targeted to 30% of the most deprived children 
The allocation of £0.30 per hour deprivation supplement will be targeted at eligible children identified 
in the 30% most deprived areas (as identified thorough the indices of deprivation 2019) in Greater 
Manchester. 

 
Option 3 – Model 2:  Single rate of deprivation targeted to Bands A to D of the School 
Funding Formula IDACI Bands 



 
 

 
 

The allocation of £0.21 per hour deprivation supplement would be targeted at eligible children 
identified in Bands A – D of the School Funding Formula IDACI Bands.  The advantages and 
disadvantages of each model and proposed rates were outlined.  Members were informed that this 
information had been included in the consultation document, alongside modelled, anonymised data.  
It was confirmed that this had been presented to the Early Years Working Group, who, in principle, 
were in agreement with moving towards a more targeted rate of funding. 
 
A proposal to increase the SEN Inclusion Fund (SENIF) was outlined for Members.  They were 
advised that it was proposed to increase this fund to approximately £378k for 3 and 4 year olds and 
approximately £61k for 2 year olds, in response to increased demand for support from providers.  It 
was explained that this would be affordable through increased rates provided by the DfE.  Members 
were also advised that discussions with the Early Years Working Group were ongoing in order to 
review SENIF allocation and to ensure robust and clear criteria for the allocation of this funding. 
 
With regard to 2 Year Old Funding, it was noted that the hourly rate of funding received by the Local 
Authority had increased from £5.46 (2021-22) to £5.67 (2022-23).  It was further explained that, in 
2021-22, the provider hourly rate was £5.30 with £0.13 per hour retained centrally and was 
proposed that the rate to providers be increased to £5.40 with £0.14 per hour retained centrally. 
 
Members were informed that the allocation rate for Early Years Pupil Premium (EYPP) had 
increased from £0.53 to £0.60 per hour per eligible pupil (up to a maximum of 570 hours) and that 
the allocation for Disability Access Fund (DAF) had increased from £615 to £800. 
 
In relation to the consultation, Members were made aware that a total of 80 responses were 
received out of a total of 261 providers and the outcomes were outlined as follows: 

a. Support was given for the proposals for 3 and 4 years olds.  50% (40 respondents) supported 
the proposals, 45% (36 respondents) did not and 5% (4 respondents) did not provide a 
response. 

b. Support was given for the proposals for 2 year olds.  60% (48 respondents) supported the 
proposals, 36% (29 respondents) did not and 4% (3 respondents) did not provide a response. 

c. The preferred option for the distribution of deprivation was Option 1, to continue with the 
existing model.  64% (51 respondents) preferred Option 1, 19% (15 respondents) preferred 
Option 2, 16% (13 respondents) preferred Option 3 and 1% (1 respondent) did not provide a 
response. 

 
Members noted that a number of comments were received in relation to the consultation, which 
suggested that further clarity may be required.  With this in mind, the increase in rate was broken 
down further, as follows: 

•   3 and 4 Year Olds: Of the £0.17 increase in hourly rate from DfE, it was proposed there was a 
£0.10 increase to the base rate, £0.06 to increase the SENIF and £0.01 into central retention.  
The LA do not retain £0.47 centrally.  Around £0.24 is held centrally (in line with operational 
guidance) and the remaining £0.23 supports SENIF and Deprivation. 

•   2 Year Olds: Of the £0.21 increase in hourly rate from DfE, it was proposed there was £0.10 
increase to the base rate, £0.10 to increase the SENIF and £0.01 into central retention. 

 
Members were made aware that further consultation regarding the SENIF process would be 
undertaken with providers and that, although the general consensus had been to continue with 
Option 1 for deprivation funding, further work would be required in order to provide more information 
and clarity around the proposed models.  This would form part of the annual review process and 
deprivation would be subject to consultation again for 2023/24. 
  
RESOLVED  
(i) That the contents of the report be noted and supported. 
(ii) That the preferred option (option 1) for the allocation of deprivation be supported 

 

29   DATE OF NEXT MEETING  



 
 

 
 

RESOLVED 
 
That the next meeting of The Schools Forum be held on Tuesday 21 June 2022 at 10am. 
 

CHAIR 
 
 
 
 

 


